

**Nos. 17-1117, 17-1118, 17-1180**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**AQUA-ASTON HOSPITALITY, LLC, d/b/a  
ASTON WAIKIKI BEACH HOTEL AND HOTEL RENEW**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**KIRA DELLINGER VOL**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**DAVID CASSERLY**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-0656**  
**(202) 273-0247**

**PETER B. ROBB**  
*General Counsel*

**JOHN W. KYLE**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Issues presented.....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	3
A. The Company opposes the Union’s campaign and settles multiple unfair-labor-practice charges alleging coercive conduct in retaliation for employees’ union activities .....	3
B. Company executive threatens employees for participating in union activities.....	5
C. Housekeeper Dany Pajinag complains about two employees encouraging him to sign a union card .....	6
D. The Company seeks to document alleged harassment of Pajinag but neither takes protective measures nor interviews potential neutral witnesses.....	8
E. The Company relies on an unsupported version of events to discipline Rangunjan and Guzman .....	9
F. The Company orders employees not to handbill in its lower lobby, and threatens to “trespass” them unless they leave.....	10
G. Union Files New Unfair-Labor-Practice Charges; General Counsel Notifies Company He Will Seek Default on Settled Charges.....	11
II. Procedural history and the Board’s Conclusions and Order in <i>Aqua I</i> .....	12
III. Procedural history and the Board’s Conclusions and Order in <i>Aqua II</i> .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Summary of argument.....	14
Standard of review .....	17
Argument.....	18
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act when a senior executive ordered employees to stop union activities, impliedly threatened their jobs, and invited them to apologize to him for their union activity .....	18
A. Ettinger’s May 19 speeches reasonably tended to interfere with employees’ union activities .....	20
i. Ettinger unlawfully ordered employees to stop union rallies and to cease bothering coworkers about the union at home, threatening them with job loss and police intervention .....	22
ii. Ettinger unlawfully solicited employees to disclose their union sentiments.....	28
B. The Company has not shown that the Court should overturn the Board’s credibility determinations.....	30
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by ordering off-duty employees to stop union handbilling in the entrance area to the Hotel’s lower lobby, a nonwork area....	34
A. The Company does not dispute that it barred off-duty employees from engaging in protected handbilling in the entrance area to the Hotel’s lower lobby .....	35
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Hotel’s lower-lobby entrance is a nonwork area .....	39

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by issuing written warnings to Guzman and Raganjan for their union activities .....	42
A. The Board reasonably found that the Company did not demonstrate an honest belief that Guzman or Raganjan committed serious misconduct.....	43
B. The Company's defense of the written warnings relies on a version of the facts that ignores the Board's credibility findings .....	47
IV. The Board correctly determined that the Company's actions breached the agreement, warranting a default judgment.....	50
Conclusion .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Albertson's, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 161 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	35
<i>Aldworth Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 137 (2002), <i>enforced sub nom., Dunkin' Donuts Mid-Atl. Distrib. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 301 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>America's Best Quality Coatings Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 470 (1993), <i>enforced</i> , 44 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>American Tool &amp; Engineering Company</i> , 257 NLRB 608 (1981) .....	23
<i>AMSC Subsidiary Corp. v. FCC</i> , 216 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	49
<i>Ark Las Vegas Rest. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19, 42
<i>Barton Nelson, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 712 (1995).....	29
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	34, 37
<i>Brockton Hosp.</i> , 333 NLRB 1367 (2001), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	36

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Brockton Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	38, 39
<i>Care One at Madison Ave., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 832 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Children’s Services International</i> , 347 NLRB 67 (2006) .....	25
<i>Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 944 (2014), <i>enforcement denied in part</i> , 813 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	54
<i>Consol. Diesel Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 1019 (2000) .....	44
<i>Detroit Newspapers</i> , 342 NLRB 223 (2004) .....	49
<i>DHL Express, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 813 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	36, 39
<i>Electro-Voice, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 1094 (1996) .....	20
<i>Fallbrook Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 785 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Flexsteel Indus.</i> , 316 NLRB 745(1995), <i>aff’d mem.</i> 83 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	31

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fort Dearborn Co. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	42
<i>Franklin Iron &amp; Metal Corp.</i> , 315 NLRB 819 (1994), <i>enforced</i> , 83 F.3d 156 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	30
<i>Geske &amp; Sons Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 28, 56 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 103 F.3d 1366 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	39
<i>Labriola Baking Co.</i> , 361 NLRB 412 (2014) .....	20
<i>Lancaster Care Ctr., LLC</i> , 338 NLRB 671 (2002) .....	19
<i>Lancaster Fairfield Community Hospital</i> , 311 NLRB 401 (1993) .....	23
<i>Litton Microwave Cooking Products</i> , 300 NLRB 324 (1990), <i>enforced</i> , 949 F.2d 249 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	36
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	45
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	52
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	42

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mid-East Consolidation Warehouse</i> , 247 NLRB 552 (1980) .....	24, 25
<i>Midwest Reg'l Joint Bd. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.2d 434 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>Minteq Int'l, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 855 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>National Football League</i> , 309 NLRB 78 (1992) .....	32
<i>*New York, New York Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 356 NLRB 907 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , 676 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	35, 40
<i>*New York-New York, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 676 F.3d 193 (2012) .....	38, 40
<i>*NLRB v. Burnup &amp; Sims</i> , 379 U.S. 21 (1964) .....	42, 43
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 2 (2014).....	28
<i>Oak Mfg. Co.</i> , 141 NLRB 1323 (1963).....	19
<i>Overnite Transp. Co.</i> , 140 F.3d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	32

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Paradise Post</i> , 297 NLRB 876 (1990) .....	24
<i>Progressive Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	19
* <i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945) .....	34, 35
<i>Riley Stoker Corp.</i> , 223 NLRB 1146 (1976) .....	48
<i>Roosevelt Mem'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 348 NLRB 1016 (2006) .....	48
* <i>Santa Fe Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 351 NLRB 723 (2000) .....	37, 38, 40
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. San Diego Cnty. Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978) .....	18
* <i>Sheraton Anchorage</i> , 362 NLRB No. 123 (2015), <i>incorporating by reference</i> 359 NLRB 803 (2013), <i>enforced sub nom. Unite Here! Local 878 v. NLRB</i> , __ F. App'x __, 2017 WL 6617024 (Dec. 28, 2017) .....	37, 38, 40
* <i>Sheraton Anchorage</i> , 363 NLRB No. 6 (2015), <i>enforced sub nom. NLRB v. Remington Lodging &amp;</i> <i>Hosp., LLC</i> , 708 F. App'x 425 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	45, 46, 47
<i>Stanford Hosp. &amp; Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	39

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Station Casinos, LLC</i> , 358 NLRB 1556 (2012) .....	28
<i>Stephens Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	17, 30, 49
<i>Stoddard-Quirk Mfg. Co.</i> , 138 NLRB 615 (1962) .....	39
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984) .....	17
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	18, 19
<i>Times Publ'g Co. v. NLRB</i> , 576 F.2d 1107 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	39
<i>U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 223 NLRB 1246 (1976) .....	36, 37, 38
<i>UAW v. NLRB</i> , 455 F.2d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	43, 45
<i>UFCW, Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>United Parcel Serv.</i> , 327 NLRB 317 (1998), <i>enforced</i> , 228 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	37
<i>United States v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971) .....	50

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	17
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 793 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	34
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
*National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 3(d) (29 U.S.C. § 153(d)).....	51
*Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	13, 14, 18, 34, 36, 42
*Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 12, 14, 15, 18, 19, 22, 23, 27, 34, 36, 42, 43
*Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3, 12, 15, 42, 43
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c)) .....	34
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 17, 34
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
 <b>Rules:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A) .....	49
